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FY26 BUDGET TO ACTUALS
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Agenda

o FY 2026 financial status

• Budget to Actual report

• Cash report

 

o USBC University Budget Steering Committee

o Budget workgroup 

o Successes and Challenges FY26 and Beyond
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Revenues +$2.5M

• General fund +$14.9M compared with October 2024
• Fall/winter term tuition revenue +$15.3M; tracking $4.2M above budget due to higher enrollment
• Auxiliary operations +$1.1M, primarily due to higher housing occupancy
• Other Revenue -$2.6M largely due to reduced investment income and timing of F&A revenues

• ULRF -$12.0M versus FY 2025 primarily due to timing of federal grant reimbursements

• ULAA -$1.0M versus FY 2025 due to lower gifts and donations

• ULF + $1.5M versus FY 2025 due to increase in endowment and gift utilization 

Expenses -$9.5M

• Salaries and fringe benefits +$11.8M primarily due to 2.5% COLA and increase in health 

insurance costs

• Operating costs -$38.3M due to timing of IGT and ULP payments and lower travel and 

supply expenses 

• Financial aid +$7.0M primarily due to successful expanded Border Benefit program

• Capital assets and debt +$13.2M due to timing of debt service payments

FY 2026 Budget Status: $12.0M better than October 2024
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FY 2026 Budget-to-Actual Report
Through October vs FY 2025

Status Indicators

Better than Expected

As Expected

Worse than Expected



Liquid Cash – FY 2023 to FY 2026
Amounts through October 2025 (in millions)
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Liquid Cash – FY 2023 to FY 2026
Days Cash on Hand Amounts through October 2025
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• On-going budget monitoring at university level and meetings with individual deans and vice 
presidents

• Closely tracking spring term enrollment and tuition revenues 

• Charged three budget workgroups with identifying cost savings, new revenues and program/operation 
improvements 

• Recommendations presented to president and cabinet
• Identifying feasible activities to implement as soon as 2026

• Closely monitoring federal and state legislative actions that might financially impact the university

FY 2026 – Year-end Planning



UNIVERSITY BUDGET STEERING COMMITTEE 
(UBSC)



• One of the most important activities that the university performs each year is developing a strategic, 
balanced, equitable, and transparent operating budget. 

• It supports institutional priorities and aligns the allocation of financial resources with the university’s goals 
and mission. 

• Input from multiple perspectives is vital to this process. 

• The UBSC’s primary charge is to advise and make recommendations to the president and his executive vice 
presidents regarding the structure of the university’s financial resource allocations and the strategies 
necessary to generate and most effectively utilize those resources. 

• While committee members will function as representatives of their constituency groups, it is critical for each 
member to maintain a university-wide perspective to ensure that narrower interests do not outweigh the 
best interests of the university.

•  Committee members will also be responsible for taking the lead on sharing information with their respective 
constituency groups. 

Charge of UBSC
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• Transparency and trust

• Structurally balanced

• Aligned with the university mission and supports the strategic 
plan of the university

• Enhances and supports accountability

• Grounded in shared governance 

FY 2026 Budget Principles
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Name Area of Representation Term

Katie Cardarelli Provost Sponsor

Rick Graycarek EVPFA/CFO Sponsor

Jill Mullaney Vice President Budget & Finance Co-Chair

David Schultz Vice Provost Finance & Strategic Initiatives Co-Chair

Amy Henley Dean-Academics Through June 30, 2027

Dayna Touron Dean/Academics & Research Through June 30, 2026

Andrew Winters University Faculty Senate Through Senate term

Macy Waddle Student Government Association Through SGA President term

Kevin Ledford University Staff Senate Through Senate term

Jim Begany VP/Enrollment Management Through June 30, 2027

Kevyn Mertyn VP/Research & Innovation Through June 30, 2026

Beth Boehm Dean/Graduate Education Through June 30, 2027

Sandy Russell VP/Central Support Offices Through June 30, 2026

Darrell Clark VP/Central Support Offices Through June 30, 2026

Bob Goldstein VP/Institutional Research Support Resources

FY 2026 Committee Members
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• Recommended a performance funding incentive pool aligned with 
the state performance funding model to be implemented in FY26

• Recommended utilizing short term strategic levers within FY27 
budget development as budget model evolution work continues

• Work for remainder of year will be focused on budget model 
evolution recommendations

FY 2026 Work of Committee
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BUDGET WORKGROUPS
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5% of current $1.8B all funds budget or $90M

Through a combination of the following:

• Revenue generation

• Cost containment

• Program and operation review 

Budget Workgroups Goal
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• Encourage creative thought (think outside the box)

• Nothing is off limits

• Work embedded in shared governance

• Recommendations should be data driven

• Stay focused (major in the majors)  

Guiding Principles for Budget Workgroups
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• Initial opportunities due November 15, 2025

• Utilize data to make informed recommendations

• Categorize short term (1 year or less) versus long term proposals

• Provide a description of each recommendation

• Ground proposals using statutory/policy/red book framework

• Project estimated savings/revenues generated/cost avoidance (opportunities)

• Outline implementation plan and timeline

Framework for Workgroups
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• Provided 53 ideas of revenue generation, cost containment and operating and 

academic efficiencies

• Currently 20 of the 53 are in further analysis

• President and executive team will review and move forward with a refined list for 

recommendation and implementation

• Continued shared governance will be a part of the process

Status of Budget Workgroups efforts



SUCCESSES AND CHALLENGES 
FY26 AND BEYOND
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• Student retention rates continue to improve: 84.1%

• Another record-breaking freshman class: 3,373

• Fall 2025 enrollment expected to exceed 25K for the first time ever  

• 25,202 students (after first exceeding 24k last Fall) 

• Cash liquidity is stable

• $1.8B all funds operating budget (inclusive of mitigation and contingency plans)

• New affiliated agreements with UL Health and Norton Healthcare

• New Affiliation Agreements in progress with UofL Health and Norton 

Pediatrics

UofL Highlights for FY2026
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Federal decisions regarding Medicaid

Forces currently putting research revenue at risk

• Termination of grants:  ~4% of NIH funds terminated

• Federal indirect cost (IDC) rate changes

House NIL Settlement Implementation and changing landscape 

for Athletics

• $22M budget impact

Rising personnel, operating and capital costs

UofL Headwinds for FY2026 (and beyond)



FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Financial Aid 134.97 157.41 160.86 168.23 180.73 220.31

Salary and Fringe 701.33 730.21 758.86 779.44 829.37 849.91

Total Operating Budget 1245.18 1335.25 1521.85 1647.51 1726.53 1796.25
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Financial Trends – two major expense categories
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FY 2021, 4.7%

FY 2022, 2.9%

FY 2023 , 2.2%

FY 2024, 1.8%
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Alumni Engagement Trends
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FY 2020, $707,458

FY 2021, $958,704

FY 2022, $883,606
FY 2023, $921,547
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THANK YOU
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